

Amend SB 823 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 1 of the bill, strike the underlined language in proposed Paragraph (B), Subdivision (23), Section 1, Article 18.20, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 1, lines 15-18), and substitute the following:

(B) has received a minimum of 24 hours of training on kidnapping investigations and is:

(i) the sheriff of a county with a population of 3.3 million or more or the sheriff's designee; or

(ii) the police chief of a police department in a municipality with a population of 500,000 or more or the police chief's designee

(2) In SECTION 2 of the bill, strike proposed Subdivision (3-a), Section 1, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 1, line 24, through page 2, line 1), and substitute the following:

(3-a) "Designated law enforcement agency" means:

(A) the sheriff's department of a county with a population of 3.3 million or more; or

(B) a police department in a municipality with a population of 500,000 or more.

(3) In SECTION 3 of the bill, strike "designated police agency" and substitute "designated law enforcement agency" in each of the following places:

(A) amended Subsection (b), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 2, lines 13 and 23-24);

(B) amended Subsection (d), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 3, lines 4-5, 10, and 14);

(C) proposed Subsection (i), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 3, line 15); and

(D) proposed Subsection (j), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 3, line 17).

(4) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in proposed Subsection (j), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 3, line 20), strike "the chief of the agency" and substitute "the sheriff or chief of the agency, as applicable".

(5) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in proposed Subsection (k), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 3, line

23), strike "chief of a designated police agency" and substitute "sheriff or chief of a designated law enforcement agency, as applicable".

(6) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in proposed Subsection (k), Section 2, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 3, line 25), strike "by the chief".

(7) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in amended Section 15, Article 18.21, Code of Criminal Procedure (page 4, lines 21-22), strike "designated police agency" and substitute "designated law enforcement agency".